

No. 24-813

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHEVRON U.S.A. INCORPORATED, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PLAQUEMINES PARISH, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

MARTIN A. STERN	PAUL D. CLEMENT
JEFFREY E. RICHARDSON	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ALEXANDRA LAMB	C. HARKER RHODES IV
ADAMS & REESE, LLP	JOSEPH J. DEMOTT
701 Poydras Street,	CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
Suite 4500	706 Duke Street
New Orleans, LA 71039	Alexandria, VA 22314
	(202) 742-8900
	paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

December 15, 2025

---

ROBERT B. MCNEAL  
KELLY B. BECKER  
LISKOW & LEWIS  
Hancock Whitney Center  
701 Poydras Street,  
Suite 5000  
New Orleans, LA 70139

JAMIE D. RHYMES  
LISKOW & LEWIS  
1200 Camellia Blvd.,  
Suite 300  
Lafayette, LA 70508

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
WILLIAM T. MARKS  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND  
WHARTON &  
GARRISON LLP  
2001 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006

*Counsel for Exxon Mobil  
Corporation*

JENNIFER J. CLARK  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005

ALEXANDRA WHITE  
ERIC J. MAYER  
SUSMAN GODFREY LLP  
1000 Louisiana Street,  
Suite 5100  
Houston, TX 77002

CHARLES S. MCCOWAN III  
PAMELA R. MASCARI  
KEAN MILLER LLP  
II City Plaza  
400 Convention St.,  
Suite 700  
P.O. Box 3513 (70821)  
Baton Rouge, LA 70801

MICHAEL R. PHILLIPS  
CLAIRE E. JUNEAU  
KEAN MILLER LLP  
909 Poydras Street,  
Suite 3600  
New Orleans, LA 70112

*Counsel for Chevron U.S.A.  
Inc., Chevron U.S.A.  
Holdings Inc., Chevron Pipe  
Line Company, and The  
Texas Company*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Federal-Officer Removal Statute, As Amended in 2011, Does Not Contain Any Causal-Nexus Or Contractual-Direction Requirement.....	3
A. The Federal-Officer Removal Statute Requires Only a “Connection or Association” Between the Challenged Conduct and an Act Taken Under Federal Direction.....	3
B. The Panel Majority Erred by Imposing a Contractual-Direction Requirement.....	7
II. Petitioners Are Entitled To Remove These Cases Under §1442(a)(1). .....	12
A. The Challenged Production of Crude Oil During WWII Was Closely Connected With Petitioners’ Federally Directed Production of Avgas.....	12
B. As the Panel Unanimously Held, Petitioners Satisfy the Acting-Under Requirement.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	9, 11
<i>Colorado v. Symes</i> , 286 U.S. 510 (1932).....	10, 11
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. 81 (2014).....	8
<i>In re Commonwealth’s Motion to Appoint Counsel Against or Directed to Def. Ass’n of Phila.</i> , 790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015).....	22, 23
<i>Jefferson Cnty. v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	3, 8, 15
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....	6
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	4
<i>Nat’l Football League v. Ninth Inning, Inc.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 56 (2020).....	24
<i>Papp v. Fore-Kast Sales Co.</i> , 842 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Parish of Plaquemines v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 7 F.4th 362 (5th Cir. 2021).....	16, 22
<i>Va. Mil. Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	24
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	5, 11, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Williams v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 990 F.3d 852 (5th Cir. 2021).....	18

**Statutes and Rule**

28 U.S.C. §1442(a)(1)..... 3, 9, 21  
28 U.S.C. §1442(a)(1) (2006) ..... 21  
La. Rev. Stat. §49:214.34(C)(2) ..... 16  
S. Ct. R. 24.1 ..... 17

**Other Authorities**

Oral Argument Acknowledgment Form,  
*Plaquemines Par. v. BP Am. Prod. Co.*,  
No. 23-30294 (5th Cir. Nov. 2, 2023)..... 18  
Oral Argument, *Plaquemines Par. v. BP  
Am. Prod. Co.*, Nos. 23-30294 & 23-30422  
(5th Cir. Dec. 7, 2023),  
<https://perma.cc/HLH7-64ZQ> ..... 17
